

FILED

JUL 29 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By.....

NO. 313948

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ARTHUR GRESH,

Petitioner,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY AND MAZAMA PROPERTIES, LLC,

Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ALAN M. REICHMAN, WSBA #23874
DAVID F. STEARNS, WSBA #45257
Assistant Attorneys General
PO Box 40117, Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-6770

Attorneys for State of Washington
Department of Ecology

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE2

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE4

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. Background.....5

 B. The County Correctly Determined That There Is Adequate Legal Water Supply Secured Through Permit-Exempt Groundwater Use to Serve The 12 Parcels In Mazama Properties’ Proposed Subdivision9

 C. Under RCW 90.44.050, When A Well Is Used To Supply Water For One Permit-Exempt Purpose Of Water Use, A Permit Is Not Required To Use The Well To Supply Water For Another Permit-Exempt Use14

V. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn,
146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2012)..... 6, 11, 13, 15, 16

Five Corner Family Farmers v. State,
173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011)..... 6, 15, 16

Kim v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,
115 Wn. App. 157, 61 P.3d 1211 (2003)..... 13

Kittitas Cnty. v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.,
172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011)..... 3, 11, 19

Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,
142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000)..... 6

Statutes

RCW 18.104 18

RCW 19.27.097 6

RCW 36.70C..... 4

RCW 43.21A.064..... 2

RCW 43.21C.030(c) 9

RCW 43.21C.031(1)..... 9

RCW 58.17.110 3, 6

RCW 58.17.110(2)..... 3, 4, 5, 10

RCW 90.03 2, 18

RCW 90.03.290 2

RCW 90.03.380	2
RCW 90.03.600	3
RCW 90.03.605	3
RCW 90.14	2
RCW 90.44	2, 18
RCW 90.44.050	1, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
RCW 90.44.060	2
RCW 90.44.100	2
RCW 90.44.500	3
RCW 90.54	2

Other Authorities

Okanogan County Code § 16.24.010(Q)	10
Okanogan County Code § 16.20.010(C)(5)	10
Okanogan County Code § 16.20.080(B)	10
Op. Att’y Gen. 6 (2009)	17

Regulations

WAC 173-548	6
WAC 197-11-330	9
WAC 197-11-330(3)	13
WAC 197-11-340	9
WAC 197-11-350	9

WAC 197-11-360(1)..... 10
